
 
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT:  Chessie Homes LLC​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  5 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0132-V​ COUNCIL DISTRICT:  5 
 
HEARING DATE:  September 18, 2025​ PREPARED BY:  David Russell 
​ Planner  
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow a dwelling with less setbacks than required on 
property located at 823 Clifton Avenue, in Arnold.  
    
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject property consists of roughly 4,370 square feet of land (Lot 17, Parcel 415, Grid 24, 
of Tax Map 32) within the ‘Harmony Point on the Magothy’ neighborhood. It is zoned R5 and 
improved with only wooden perimeter fencing. The property is triangular, at the northwest 
corner of Clifton Avenue and Alameda Parkway. From this corner, the front boundary runs 
approximately 100 feet, northwest along Clifton Avenue, with fencing on the northern 50 feet. 
From the northern corner, the fence turns southwest along the 60 foot side boundary, then 
continues 65 feet southeast along the 112 foot rear boundary. A 20 foot fence segment runs 
parallel to Alameda Parkway, connecting the rear and front fences. 
 
PROPOSAL 
The applicant proposes construction of a new single family dwelling with less setbacks than 
required.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-4-701 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance requires principal structures to be 
setback a minimum of 20 feet from the front, 15 feet from the rear, and 7 feet from the side lot 
lines. The proposed home will be as close as 10 feet from the front property line and 5 feet from 
the rear and side property lines. The proposed structure location necessitates variances of 10 feet, 
10 feet, and 2 feet, respectively. 
 
FINDINGS 
 
At approximately 4,370 square feet, the property is undersized for the R5 zoning district, which 
requires a minimum area of 5,000 square feet (if served by public sewer). SDAT records show 
the applicant, Chessie Homes LLC, purchased the original 4-lot entirety of the adjacent property, 
304 Alameda Parkway (including the subject property) in January of 2025. Through review of 
historic County aerial imagery, it appears that the triangular-shaped subject property was 
previously a part of 304 Alameda Parkway. Aerials show that fencing previously enclosed the 
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subject property with 304 Alameda Parkway, essentially as a side yard.  
 
In March of 2025, Chessie Homes LLC then sold 3 of the 4 original 304 Alameda Parkway lots 
(approximately 10,000 square feet) and chose to retain the undersized triangular subject property.  
 
It is unclear why 3 of the 4 original lots remained with 304 Alameda Parkway and only the 
undersized triangular lot was retained. The allocation of 2 lots for 304 Alameda Parkway and 2 
lots for 823 Clifton Avenue would have created two properties that exceed the R5 lot size 
minimums. The subject property would have been approximately 6,000 square feet and the 
remaining area for 304 Alameda Parkway would have been approximately 7,400 square feet.  
 
Along the north side of Alameda Parkway, between Jones Station Road and Alameda Branch, the 
average lot size for developed properties (excluding the subject property and one additional 
undersized triangle lot 1) is approximately 11,725 square feet. Along the west side of Clifton 
Avenue, the average lot size for the four nearest properties is approximately 15,500 square feet. 
Directly across the street (Clifton Avenue), from the subject site, the property is approximately 
18,400 square feet. At less than 5,000 square feet, the subject property is uncharacteristically 
sized for the area.  
 
Agency Comments 
 
The Inspections and Permits department provided the following comments: 
 

1.​ Demonstrate this lot has adequate area to empty the two 530-gallon rain barrels onsite 
after each storm event. This can be addressed at grading permitting. 

2.​ The driveway apron must follow the standard County detail I-5A. This can be addressed 
at grading permitting. 

3.​ Demonstrate that the proposed grading of this lot does not adversely affect the adjacent 
property at 304 Alameda Parkway. The current grading concentrates runoff, thus creating 
two swales; one along the northern side of the house which discharges runoff into the rear 
yard of 304 Alameda Parkway, and another along the eastern side of the house which 
discharges runoff towards the side of the house of 304 Alameda Parkway. Avoid 
discharging runoff and concentrated runoff into the property of 304 Alameda Parkway. 
This can be addressed at grading permitting. 

4.​ Per DPW’s Design Manual, “no driveway shall be located within 50 feet from the P.C. of 
the intersection curb radius.” This can be addressed at grading permitting. 

 
The Health Department has no objection to the variance request. 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
To be granted a variance it must be found that because of unique physical conditions, such as 
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical 
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of 
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or, because of exceptional 

 
1 On June 21, 2017, variance case 2017-0085-V was approved allowing reduced front, rear, and side setbacks for an 
undersized triangular property at 322 Alameda Parkway, Arnold, MD 21012. The applicants for this case were 
Robynn and William Squires.  
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circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.  
 
The subject property is undersized, which creates difficulty for development. However, this 
hardship stems from the applicant’s own actions. When the applicant sold most of the original 
property and kept only a substandard portion, they created the current issue. 

Of the four original lots purchased in January 2025, the applicant could have combined two to 
form the subject property and kept the other two for 304 Alameda Parkway. This arrangement 
would have created a 6,000 square foot subject property and left approximately 7,400 square feet 
for 304 Alameda Parkway. Both would have met the R5 minimum lot size and been closer to the 
average 11,700 square foot lots on Alameda Parkway’s north side. A larger subject property 
would have likely led to fewer setback conflicts, and subsequent variance requests. 

This subject case resembles case 2022-0010-V, which also involved Chessie Homes LLC: 

Jan 2021 – Chessie Homes bought 5 contiguous lots, large enough to allow compliant 
development. 

Oct 2021 – ​Chessie Homes sold the center lot to the applicant of that case (his sister). 
 
Jan 2022 – A variance application (2022-0010-V) was submitted for Critical Area and setback 

relief. 
Mar 2022 – The variance was denied. The Administrative Hearing Officer noted: 

 
●​ “...had the applicant proposed a dwelling that needed no zoning variances, its application 

might have been viewed differently. But the need for the front setback variance shows that the 
applicant wants to build a dwelling that is too big for the available zoning restrictions.” 

 
●​ “Relief is warranted to facilitate development of a developable area, not to create one where 

none exists.” 
 

The subject case is similar in that Chessie Homes retained a property that no longer meets zoning 
standards after selling part of a larger, developable property. Section 18-4-202 of the County 
Code makes clear that lot mergers are intended to bring substandard lots into compliance “as 
close as possible” with zoning requirements. The applicant had the opportunity to create two 
compliant lots but instead created one compliant and one undersized, non-compliant lot. 

The subject property does present unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness 
and shallowness of lot size and shape. However, the applicant’s decision to forego the 
opportunity to create a lot that complies with minimum size requirements shows the applicant 
was not seeking to create an appropriately sized lot for development, but intended to simply 
develop the undersized lot by requesting multiple variances to accommodate their home design.  
 
Based on these factors, the applicant’s request cannot be considered the minimum necessary to 
afford relief. As such, the granting of the variances would alter the essential character of the 
neighborhood by allowing the intentional creation of an undersized lot (where compliant 
alternatives were available), that is significantly smaller than other nearby and adjacent 
 
1 On June 21, 2017, variance case 2017-0085-V was approved allowing reduced front, rear, and side setbacks for an 
undersized triangular property at 322 Alameda Parkway, Arnold, MD 21012. The applicants for this case were 
Robynn and William Squires.  
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properties. A variance request to every setback requirement (front, rear, side) shows the proposed 
dwelling is simply too large for subject property. The proposed dwelling is shown to be as close 
as 5 feet from the rear and side property lines. Future potential residents would have substantially 
less available outdoor space as surrounding properties. Significant setback reductions can also 
create privacy and disturbance concerns. Granting of the variances could substantially impair the 
appropriate use or development of adjacent property. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be 
granted, this Office recommends denial of the requested variances to§ 18-4-701 to allow reduced 
principal structure front, rear, and side setbacks. 
 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to 
construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and 
obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to 
verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with 
environmental site design criteria. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 On June 21, 2017, variance case 2017-0085-V was approved allowing reduced front, rear, and side setbacks for an 
undersized triangular property at 322 Alameda Parkway, Arnold, MD 21012. The applicants for this case were 
Robynn and William Squires.  





 
 

July 1, 2025 
 
Ms. Sterling Seay 
Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road 
Annapolis MD 21401 
 
      Re: Harmony Point on the Magothy 
                                                                               Lot 17, Block M 
                                                                               Variance Application 
 
Dear Ms. Seay,  
 
 Please accept this as our formal variance request to the Zoning Regulations on 
behalf of our client. The variance requests are to Article 18, Section 4 – 701 of the R-5 
Bulk Regulation of 10’ to the required 20’ front setback to Clifton Avenue, 2’ to the 
required 7’ side setback to the Southwestern property line and 2’ to the required 7’ side 
setback to the Northern property line. The front side and rear setbacks are shown per a 
previous variance on a similar lot in the neighborhood (2017-0085-V). 
 
 Based on the Findings and Recommendation of the Office of Planning and 
Zoning, the County does not agree with the setbacks as shown and is requesting different 
setbacks that are not consistent with previous cases on the same shape of lot. Due to this 
the County is stating the variance requests are 10’ to the required 25’ front setback to 
Clifton Avenue, 10’ to the required 15’ rear setback to the Southwestern property line 
and 2’ to the required 7’ side setback to the Northern property line 
 
            We are requesting this variance to allow for an existing lot to be developable 
based on the restrictive nature of the setbacks. 
 
 The proposed house is a two-story with a habitable attic. The habitable attic is 
built into the trusses, like an older Cape Cod style home, where the house will have a 
two-story elevation from the road, but there will be a partial third floor with a house 
height of 32’+/-. The footprint of the home is 724 square feet with no garage. And 
18’x18’ parking pad has been provided off of an existing driveway apron to meet the 
county parking requirements.  
 
 
Explanation as required by Article 18, Section 16-305(a) 

We believe the granting of these variances are warranted because the unique 
physical conditions of the lot. Specifically, the lot is undersized for its zoning designation 



at only 2,819 square feet, well under the 7,000 square foot requirements of the bulk 
regulations. In addition, the lot is uniquely shaped as triangular at only 56’ deep to the 
North and sharply coming to a point to the South. This leaves a triangular building area 
of odd proportions, rendering the lot not reasonably useable. 

 
 
 

 
Explanation as required by Article 18, Section 16-305(c) 
 We believe the granting of this variance is warranted because the requested 
variance is the minimal necessary to afford relief based upon the size of the lot and the 
unique physical conditions. The proposed house is modest in size and placed to leave 
enough room for parking and not hinder use of the intersection. The granting of this 
variance will not alter the character of the neighborhood as the proposed house will have 
a typical 2-story elevation from the road and is typical of R5 development. In addition, 
throughout Harmony Point on the Magothy, where the streets intersect at irregular angles 
to Alameda Parkway, there are multiple homes built within the required setbacks to the 
right of ways. Denial of the variances will force the applicant to build a small house that 
will certainly be out of character of the neighborhood. This variance will not impair the 
appropriate use or development of the surrounding property as it will not deny access or 
the possibility to build on neighboring lots as all surrounding properties have been 
developed and the proposed house will not affect the street view of any other properties. 
The granting of this variance will not be detrimental to the welfare of the public. In 
addition, stormwater management will be provided with the new home 
 
 If you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to 
contact me at your convenience. 
 
 
         
       Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
       Mike Werner, P.E. 



A
N

N
E

 A
R

U
N

D
E

L 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 C

IR
C

U
IT

 C
O

U
R

T
 (

La
nd

 R
ec

or
ds

) 
S

A
P

 4
10

61
, p

. 0
20

7,
 M

S
A

_C
E

59
_4

15
03

. D
at

e 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

02
/0

4/
20

25
. P

rin
te

d 
06

/0
2/

20
25

.



A
N

N
E

 A
R

U
N

D
E

L 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 C

IR
C

U
IT

 C
O

U
R

T
 (

La
nd

 R
ec

or
ds

) 
S

A
P

 4
10

61
, p

. 0
20

8,
 M

S
A

_C
E

59
_4

15
03

. D
at

e 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

02
/0

4/
20

25
. P

rin
te

d 
06

/0
2/

20
25

.



A
N

N
E

 A
R

U
N

D
E

L 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 C

IR
C

U
IT

 C
O

U
R

T
 (

La
nd

 R
ec

or
ds

) 
S

A
P

 4
10

61
, p

. 0
20

9,
 M

S
A

_C
E

59
_4

15
03

. D
at

e 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

02
/0

4/
20

25
. P

rin
te

d 
06

/0
2/

20
25

.



A
N

N
E

 A
R

U
N

D
E

L 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 C

IR
C

U
IT

 C
O

U
R

T
 (

La
nd

 R
ec

or
ds

) 
S

A
P

 4
10

61
, p

. 0
21

0,
 M

S
A

_C
E

59
_4

15
03

. D
at

e 
av

ai
la

bl
e 

02
/0

4/
20

25
. P

rin
te

d 
06

/0
2/

20
25

.















823 Clifton Ave.

Legend

Foundation

Addressing

Parcels

Parcels - Annapolis City

This map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for reference only.

Data layers that appear on this map may or may not be accurate, current, or otherwise reliable.

none

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE

USED FOR NAVIGATION
0 100 200

ft

Notes


	LOE (1).pdf
	Variance Application

	2025-0132-V Report (all setbacks - triangle lot).pdf
	​Planner  




